
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA - MEDICAL   :
CANNABIS                 :
LEGAL AGENDA - ALCOHOLIC :
BEVERAGES                :
MEDICAL CANNABIS         :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSE AND :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
MEDICAL LICENSING        :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET                   :
TEMPORARY LICENSE AND    :
ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL      :
CHANGE DOCKET            :   
-------------------------=

                      Wednesday
                  February 28, 2024

            The Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis
Board met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
SILAS GRANT, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                         (12:03 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.  So,

4 therefore, we have now dispensed with our

5 calendar for the day.  And since we have

6 dispensed with our calendar for the day, let me

7 now do our Legal Agenda, the Medical Cannabis

8 Agenda.

9 LEGAL AGENDA-MEDICAL CANNABIS

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The first

11 matter on our Legal Agenda-Medical Cannabis,

12 Review of Protestant Abutting Property Owner's

13 Request for Reconsideration of Board Order No.

14 2024-043, dated February 6, 2024, and Case No.

15 24-PRO-0003, and Case No. 24-PRO-0005, Powerhouse

16 Cultivation Center, License No. 126410.

17             I make a motion that we deny this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

3 Anderson, I agree.  That matter passed 3-0.

4             Number two.  Review of Applicant's

5 Opposition to Protestant Abutting Property

6 Owner's Request for Reconsideration of Board

7 Order No. 2024-043, dated February 13, 2024, in

8 Case No. 24-PRO-0003, and Case No. 24-PRO-0005,

9 Powerhouse Cultivation Center, License No.

10 126410.  This is now moot.

11             Number three.  Review of Protestant

12 Abutting Property Owner's Reply to Opposition to

13 Request for Reconsideration of Board Order No.

14 2024-043, dated February 16, 2024, in Case No.

15 24-PRO-0003, and Case No. 24-PRO-0005, Powerhouse

16 Cultivation Center, License No. 126410.  This is

17 also moot.

18             Number five.  Review of Motion to Stay

19 Proceedings in the Matter of the Board's

20 Rejection of a Medical Cannabis Retailer

21 Application, dated February 14, 2024.  This is

22 DeLorean, License No. 126807.

23             I make a motion that we approve this

24 request.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1    motion.

2                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

3    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

4    vote.

5                Mr. Short?

6                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

8                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

9                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

11                We now move to our Legal Agenda-

12    Alcoholic Beverages.

13 LEGAL AGENDA - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

14                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The first

15    matter on our Legal Agenda-Alcoholic Beverages,

16    Review of an Offer in Compromise in Lieu of

17    Hearing, dated February 26, 2024, for Case No.

18    23-CMP-00085, Lunas de Buenos Aires-Argentinian

19    Street Food, License No. 119215.  The Offer in

20    Compromise is as follows: 

21                Charge one.  Provided false

22    statements, Statutory Authority D.C. Code Section

23    2582385C.  There is a $1,000 fine payable within

24    30 days or the license shall be suspended

25    indefinitely until the fine is paid.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1                Charge two.  Operated a summer garden

2    without a Board approval, Statutory Authority

3    D.C. Code Section 25113.01C.  There is a warning

4    for this charge.

5                I therefore make a motion that the

6    Offer in Compromise be accepted.  Is there a

7    second?

8                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

11    vote.

12                Mr. Short?

13                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

15                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

16                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

17    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

18                Number two.  Review of Settlement

19    Agreement, dated January 16, 2024, by and between

20    Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6B and Barrack

21    Row Joey's, License No. 126828.

22                I make a motion that we approve this

23    request.  Is there a second?

24                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

25    motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

2    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

3    vote.

4                Mr. Short?

5                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

7                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

8                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

9    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

10                Number three.  Review of Settlement

11    Agreement, dated February 21, 2024, by and

12    between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2A and

13    Hotel AKA Washington Circle, License No. 127173. 

14                I make a motion that we approve this

15    request.  Is there a second?

16                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

17                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second.

18                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and

19    Mr. Grant has seconded the motion.  We'll have a

20    roll call vote.

21                Mr. Short?

22                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

24                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

25                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

2                Number four.  Review of Settlement

3    Agreement, dated February 22, 2024, by and

4    between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4D and

5    Lucky Corner Store, License No. 093115.

6                I make a motion that we approve this

7    request.  Is there a second?

8                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

9    motion.

10                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

11    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

12    vote.

13                Mr. Short?

14                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

16                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

17                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

19                Number five.  Review of Settlement

20    Agreement, dated February 21, 2024, by and

21    between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 5E and

22    O'Kabul Street Food & Restaurant, License No.

23    126820.

24                I make a motion that we approve this

25    request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

2                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

3    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

4    vote.

5                Mr. Short?

6                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

8                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

9                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

11                Number six.  Review of Settlement

12    Agreement, dated February 20, 2024, by and

13    between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3F and

14    Caldwell Family Vines, License No. 122137.

15                I make a motion that we approve this

16    request.  Is there a second?

17                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

18    motion.

19                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

20    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

21    vote.

22                Mr. Short?

23                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

25                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

2    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

3                Number seven.  Review of Settlement

4    Agreement, dated February 23, 2024, by and

5    between the Kalorama Citizens Association and

6    Maison, License No. 126133.

7                I make a motion that we approve this

8    request.  Is there a second?

9                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

10    motion.

11                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

12    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

13    vote.

14                Mr. Short?

15                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

17                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

18                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

19    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

20                Number eight.  Review of Amendment of

21    Settlement Agreement, dated February 27, 2024, by

22    and between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6D

23    and Safeway, License No. 097697.

24                I make a motion that we approve this

25    request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

2                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

3    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

4    vote.

5                Mr. Short?

6                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

8                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

9                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

11                Number nine.  Review of Request to

12    Reinstate Cancelled License, dated February 2,

13    2024.  The license was cancelled on February 14,

14    2024, by Board Order No. 2024-074.  This is

15    MAIZ64, License No. 118648.

16                I make a motion that we approve this

17    request.  Is there a second?

18                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

19    motion.

20                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

21    seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22    vote.

23                Mr. Grant?

24                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

25                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson  -



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1    I'm sorry.  Mr. Short?

2                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

3                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

5                We now move to our Medical Cannabis

6    Licensing Agenda.

7  MEDICAL CANNABIS LICENSING AGENDA

8                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The first

9    matter on our Medical Cannabis Licensing Agenda,

10    this is the Conditional Cultivation Center and

11    Manufacture Applications.

12                Number one.  Review of Social Equity

13    Application for a New Cultivation Center.  This

14    is Blaze DC, License No. 127019.

15                I make a motion that we approve this

16    request.  Is there a second?

17                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

18    motion.

19                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

20    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

21    vote.

22                Mr. Short?

23                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

25                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

3                Number two.  Review of Social Equity

4    Application for New Manufacture.  This is Blaze

5    DC, License No. 127020.

6                I make a motion that we approve this

7    request.  Is there a second?

8                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

11    vote.

12                Mr. Short?

13                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

15                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

16                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

17    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

18                Number three.  Review of Standard

19    Application for New Cultivation Center.  This is

20    SK Quality Services US Corp., License No. 126753.

21                I make a motion that we approve this

22    request.  Is there a second?

23                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

24    motion.

25                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

2    vote.

3                Mr. Short?

4                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

6                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

7                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8    Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

9                Number four.  Review of Standard

10    Application for New Manufacture.  This is SK

11    Quality Services US Corp., License No. 126754.

12                I make a motion that we approve this

13    request.  Is there a second?

14                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I  - oh,

16    sorry.

17                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and

18    Mr. Grant has seconded the motion.  We'll have a

19    roll call vote.

20                Mr. Short?

21                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

23                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

24                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

25    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1                These are now the Social Equity Retail

2    Applications.

3                Number five.  Review of Social Equity

4    Application for New Retailer.  This is Chocolate

5    City Wellness, License No. 127461.

6                I make a motion that we placard this

7    matter.  Is there a second?

8                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

9    motion.

10                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

11    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

12    vote.

13                Mr. Short?

14                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

16                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

17                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

19                Number six.  Review of Social Equity

20    Application for New Retailer License.  This is

21    for DC Garden Hill, License No. 127570.

22                I make a motion that we placard this

23    matter.  Is there a second?

24                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

25                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

2    vote.

3                Mr. Short?

4                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Hill?  I'm

6    sorry.  Mr. Grant?

7                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

8                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

9    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

10                We now move to the Standard Retail

11    Application on the same Agenda.

12                Number seven.  Review of Standard

13    Application for New Retailer License with Dealer

14    Re-endorsement.  This is for Columbia Heights

15    Market, License No. 127497.

16                I make a motion that we placard this

17    matter.  Is there a second?

18                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

19    motion.

20                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

21    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

22    vote.

23                Mr. Short?

24                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

2                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

4                Number eight.  Review of Standard

5    Application for New Retailer License with Dealer

6    Re-endorsement.  This is for Green Label, License

7    No. 127434.

8                I make a motion that we refer this

9    matter back to licensing.  Is there a second?

10                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short, I

12    second the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote.

13                Mr. Short?

14                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

16                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

17                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

19                Number nine.  Review of Standard

20    Application for New Retailer License with Dealer

21    Re-endorsement.  This is for All Vybez, V-Y-B-E-

22    Z, DC, License No. 127484.

23                I make a motion that we placard this

24    matter.  Is there a second?

25                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1    motion.

2                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

3    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

4    vote.

5                Mr. Short?

6                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

8                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

9                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

11                Number ten.  Review of Standard

12    Application for New Retailer License with

13    Delivery and Education Taste and Endorsement. 

14    This is for Verge Enterprises LLC, License No.

15    127258.

16                I make a motion that we placard this

17    matter.  Is there a second?

18                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

19                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

21    vote.

22                Mr. Short?

23                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

25                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

2    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

3                We now move to the Standard Internet

4    Retail Application on the same agenda.

5                Number 11.  Review of Standard

6    Application for New Internet Retailer License. 

7    This is for Herbal Harvest, License No. 127542.

8                I make a motion that we placard this

9    matter.  Is there a second?

10                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

11    motion.

12                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

13    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

14    vote.

15                Mr. Short?

16                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

18                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

19                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

20    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

21                These are Requests on the Same Agenda,

22    Licensee Requests.

23                Number 12.  Review of Renewal

24    Extension for Current Retailer License.  This is

25    Onacostia Organics, License No. 117379.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1                I make a motion that we approve this

2    request.  Is there a second?

3                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

4    motion.

5                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

6    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

7    vote.

8                Mr. Short?

9                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

11                MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

12                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

13    I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

14                Number 13.  Review of Transfer

15    Application for Current Retailer License.  This

16    is for Cannabliss, License No. 117380.

17                I make a motion that we approve this

18    request.  Is there a second?

19                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

20                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21    seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

22    vote.

23                Mr. Short?

24                MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25                CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

2                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

4                      We now move to the Medical Cannabis

5          License Administrative Docket.

6 MEDICAL CANNABIS LICENSE ADMINISTRATIVE DOCKET

7                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  There are two

8          applicants on this docket.  I will name the two

9           - I'll make a motion that the two establishments

10          on the Medical Cannabis License Administrative

11          Docket that without objection they're approved.

12                      Is there a second?

13                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

14          motion.

15                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

16          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

17          vote.

18                      Mr. Short?

19                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

21                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

22                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

23          Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

24                      All right.  Let's now move to our

25          Licensing Agenda.    



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1                LICENSING AGENDA

2                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The first

3          matter on our Licensing Agenda, Review

4          Application for Stipulated License with Letter of

5          ANC Support for a New ABC License.  This is for

6          Boozevilla/Lord of the Drinks, License No.

7          127165.

8                      I make a motion that we approve this

9          request.  Is there a second?

10                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

12          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

13          vote.

14                      Mr. Short?

15                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

17                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

18                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

20                      Number two.  Review Request to Remove

21          the License from Safekeeping to Reopen the

22          Business Under New Ownership.  This is for Han

23          Palace Georgetown, License No. 126501.

24                      I make a motion that we approve this

25          request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

2          motion.

3                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

4          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

5          vote.

6                      Mr. Short?

7                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

9                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

10                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

11          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

12                      Number three.  Review Application for

13          Safekeeping of License.  This is for Tom's Watch

14          Bar, License No. 119403.

15                      I make a motion that we approve this

16          request through September 30, 2024.  Is there a

17          second?

18                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

19          motion.

20                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

21          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

22          vote.

23                      Mr. Short?

24                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

2                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

4                      Number four.  Review Application for

5          Sidewalk Caf‚ Endorsement with 12 Seats.  This is

6          for Lunas de Buenos Aires - Argentinian Street

7          Food, License No. 119215.

8                      I make a motion that we placard this

9          matter.  Is there a second?

10                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

11                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second.

12                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and

13          Mr. Grant has seconded the motion.  We'll have a

14          roll call vote.

15                      Mr. Short?

16                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

18                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

19                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

20          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

21                      Number five.  Review Application for

22          an Entertainment Endorsement to Provide Live

23          Entertainment with Dancing and Cover Charge

24          Inside the Premises and Outside in the Proposed

25          Sidewalk Caf‚.  This is for Lunas de Buenos Aires



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1          - Argentinian Street Food, License No. 119215.

2                      I make a motion that we placard this

3          matter.  Is there a second?

4                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

5          motion.

6                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

7          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

8          vote.

9                      Mr. Short?

10                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

11                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

12                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

13                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

14          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

15                      Number six.  Review Application for a

16          Change of Hours.  This is for Haydee's 2000,

17          License No. 060187.

18                      I make a motion that we approve this

19          request.  Is there a second?

20                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

21                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

22          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

23          vote.

24                      Mr. Short?

25                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

2                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

3                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

4          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

5                      Number seven.  Review Application for

6          the Carry-Out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is

7          Mary Bar & Grills, License No. 124927.

8                      I make a motion that we approve this

9          request.  Is there a second?

10                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

11          motion.

12                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

13          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

14          vote.

15                      Mr. Grant?

16                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

17                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short?

18                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

20          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

21                      We now move to our Supplemental

22          License and Agenda.

23         SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSE AND AGENDA

24                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The first

25          matter on our Supplemental License and Agenda,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1          Review Application for a Stipulated License

2          Contingent Upon Receipt of a Letter of ANC

3          Support for a License Premises Expansion Request. 

4          This is for Rice Restaurant & Bar, License No.

5          060730.

6                      I make a motion that we approve this

7          request.  Is there a second?

8                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

11          vote.

12                      Mr. Short?

13                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

15                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

16                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

17          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

18                      Number two.  Review of Application for

19          a New Class B Full-Service Grocery Store.  This

20          is for Trader Joe's #819, License No. 127703.

21                      I make a motion that we placard this

22          matter.  Is there a second?

23                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

24          motion.

25                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

2          vote.

3                      Mr. Grant?

4                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

5                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short?  Did

6          I call Mr. Short?  Mr. Short?

7                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

9          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

10                      All right.  So, let's now move to our

11          Cancellation Agenda.

12               CANCELLATION AGENDA

13                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The ABC Board

14          will be cancelling the following licenses that

15          are listed on our Cancellation Agenda on February

16          28, 2024, without objection.

17                      Is there a second?

18                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

19                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20          seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

21          vote.

22                      Mr. Short?

23                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

25                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

2          Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

3                      Let's now move to our Medical Cannabis

4          Licensing Cancellation Agenda.

5 MEDICAL CANNABIS LICENSING CANCELLATION AGENDA

6                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The ABC Board

7          will be cancelling the following licenses for the

8          reason outlined before us, so without objection,

9          the licenses that are listed on the Medical

10          Cannabis Licensing Cancellation Agenda for

11          February 28, 2024, without objection.

12                      Is there a second?

13                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

14          motion.

15                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

16          seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

17          vote.

18                      Mr. Short?

19                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

21                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

22                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

23          Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

24                      Let's now move to the Board's

25          Licensing Administrative Docket for February



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1          28th.

2         LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE DOCKET

3                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  On this docket,

4          there are 20 applicants, and so without

5          objection, I make a motion that the Board approve

6          all the applicants on the Licensing

7          Administrative Docket for Wednesday, February 28,

8          2024.

9                      Is there a second?

10                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

11          motion.

12                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

13          seconded the motion.  Let's have a roll call

14          vote.

15                      Mr. Short?

16                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

18                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

19                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

20          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

21                      And our final agenda for the day, it's

22          the Board Temporary License and One Day

23          Substantial Change.

24          TEMPORARY LICENSE AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE

25                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  On this agenda,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1          there are 36 applicants, and number 36 is the CH

2          Management Corp., which is a pub crawl, and the

3          recommendation is that we will approve 1,500

4          participants.

5                      So, I therefore make a motion that all

6          the, the 36 requests on the Board's  - I'm sorry

7           - all 36 applicants on the Board's Temporary and

8          One Day Substantial Change Docket be approved

9          without objection.

10                      Is there a second?

11                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

12                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

13          seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

14          vote.

15                      Mr. Short?

16                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

17                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

18                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

19                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

20          Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.

21                      We're now at the end of our calendar

22          and our agenda items for the day.  And without

23          objection, I will now close our record, the

24          record for the day.

25                      As Chairperson of the Alcoholic



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1          Beverage and Cannabis Board for the District of

2          Columbia and in accordance with Title 3, Chapter

3          4 or 5, Office of the Open Government, I move

4          that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

5          February 29th for the purpose of discussing and

6          hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

7          investigations of alleged criminal or civil

8          misconduct or violations of law or regulations

9          and to seek legal advice from our legal counsel

10          on the Board's Investigative Agenda, Legal

11          Agenda, and Licensing Agenda for February 29th as

12          published in D.C. Register on February 23.

13                      Is there a second?

14                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I second the

15          motion.

16                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant has

17          seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call

18          vote on the motion before us now that it has been

19          properly second.

20                      Mr. Short?

21                      MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grant?

23                      MEMBER GRANT:  Mr. Grant, I agree.

24                      CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

25          I agree.  The matter passed 3-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1                      As it appears that the motion has

2          passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

3          will hold this closed meeting, pursuant to the

4          Open Meetings Act.  Notice will also be posted on

5          the ABC Board Hearing Room bulletin board, placed

6          on electronic calendar on ABCA's website, and

7          published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

8          manner as practical.

9                      We're now adjourned for the day.

10                      (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

11          went off the record at 12:27 p.m.)

12          

13          

14          

15          

16          

17          

18          

19          

20          

21          

22          

23          

24          

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

A
ABC 21:5 27:13 28:6

31:4 32:2,5
ABCA 1:23
ABCA's 32:6
above-entitled 32:10
Abutting 2:12 3:5,12
accepted 5:6
Act 32:4
adjourned 32:9
Administrative 1:11

20:5,6,10 28:25 29:2
29:7

advice 31:9
Advisory 5:20 6:12 7:4

7:21 8:13 9:22
agenda 1:6,7,8,9,10,11

2:7,8 4:13 11:6,7,9
15:11 18:4,21 20:25
21:1,3 25:22,23,25
27:11,12,15 28:4,5,10
29:21,25 30:22 31:10
31:11,11

Agenda- 4:11
Agenda-Alcoholic 4:15
Agenda-Medical 2:9,11
agree 2:24 3:1,3 4:6,8

4:10 5:13,15,17 6:5,7
6:9,22,24 7:1,14,16
7:18 8:6,8,10,23,25
9:2,15,17,19 10:6,8
10:10,24 11:2,4,23,25
12:2,13,15,17 13:4,6
13:8,14,21,23,25
14:14,16,18 15:4,7,9
15:24 16:1,3,14,16,18
17:6,8,10,23,25 18:2
18:16,18,20 19:9,11
19:13,24 20:1,3,19,21
20:23 21:15,17,19
22:7,9,11,24 23:1,3
23:16,18,20 24:10,12
24:14,25 25:2,4,16,18
25:20 26:13,15,17
27:4,7,9,23,25 28:2
28:19,21,23 29:16,18
29:20 30:16,18,20
31:21,23,25

Agreement 5:19 6:11
7:3,20 8:12 9:4,21

Aires 23:6,25
Aires-Argentinian 4:18
AKA 6:13
Alcoholic 1:2,7,17 4:12

4:13 30:25
alleged 31:7
Amendment 9:20
ANC 21:5 26:2

Anderson 1:18,20 2:3
2:10,20,25 3:2,3 4:2,7
4:9,10,14 5:9,14,16
5:17 6:1,6,8,8,18,23
6:25,25 7:10,15,17,17
8:2,7,9,9,19,24 9:1,1
9:11,16,18,19 10:2,7
10:9,10,20,25,25 11:3
11:4,8,19,24 12:1,2,9
12:14,16,16,25 13:5,7
13:8,17,22,24,24
14:10,15,17,17,25
15:5,8,8,20,25 16:2,2
16:11,15,17,17 17:2,7
17:9,9,19,24 18:1,1
18:12,17,19,19 19:5
19:10,12,12,20,25
20:2,2,7,15,20,22,23
21:2,11,16,18,18 22:3
22:8,10,10,20,25 23:2
23:2,12,17,19,19 24:6
24:11,13,13,21 25:1,3
25:3,12,17,19,19,24
26:9,14,16,16,25 27:5
27:8,8,13,19,24 28:1
28:2,6,15,20,22,23
29:3,12,17,19,19,25
30:12,17,19,20 31:16
31:22,24,24

appears 32:1
Applicant's 3:4
applicants 20:8 29:4,6

30:1,7
Application 3:21 11:13

12:4,19 13:10 14:4,20
15:11,13 16:5,20
17:12 18:4,6 19:15
21:4 22:12 23:4,21
24:15 25:5 26:1,18

Applications 11:11
14:2

approval 5:2
approve 3:23 5:22 6:14

7:6,24 8:15 9:7,24
10:16 11:15 12:6,21
13:12 19:1,17 21:8,24
22:15 24:18 25:8 26:6
29:5 30:3

approved 20:11 30:8
Argentinian 23:6 24:1
Association 9:5
Authority 4:22 5:2

B
B 26:19
back 16:9
Bar 22:14 25:7 26:4
Barrack 5:20

Beverage 1:2,17 31:1
Beverages 1:7 4:12,13

4:15
Blaze 11:14 12:4
board 1:2,17 2:13 3:6

3:13 5:2 10:14 27:13
28:6 29:5,22 31:1,4
32:2,5,5

Board's 3:19 28:24 30:6
30:7 31:10

Boozevilla/Lord 21:6
Buenos 4:18 23:6,25
bulletin 32:5
Business 21:22

C
Caf 23:5,25
Caldwell 8:14
calendar 2:5,6 30:21

32:6
call 2:21 4:3 5:10 6:2,20

7:11 8:3,20 9:12 10:3
10:21 11:20 12:10
13:1,19 14:11 15:1,21
16:12 17:3,20 18:13
19:6,21 20:16 21:12
22:4,21 23:14 24:7,22
25:13 26:10 27:1,6,20
28:16 29:13 30:13
31:17

Cancellation 1:10,11
27:11,12,15 28:4,5,10

cancelled 10:12,13
cancelling 27:14 28:7
Cannabis 1:2,6,8,17 2:7

2:9,11 3:20 11:5,7,9
20:4,6,10 28:3,5,10
31:1

Cannabliss 19:16
Carry-Out 25:6
Case 2:14,15 3:8,8,14

3:15 4:17
Center 2:16 3:9,16

11:10,13 12:19
CH 30:1
Chairperson 1:17,20

2:3,10,20,25 3:2 4:2,7
4:9,14 5:9,14,16 6:1,6
6:8,18,23,25 7:10,15
7:17 8:2,7,9,19,24 9:1
9:11,16,18 10:2,7,9
10:20,25 11:3,8,19,24
12:1,9,14,16,25 13:5
13:7,17,22,24 14:10
14:15,17,25 15:5,8,20
15:25 16:2,11,15,17
17:2,7,9,19,24 18:1
18:12,17,19 19:5,10

19:12,20,25 20:2,7,15
20:20,22 21:2,11,16
21:18 22:3,8,10,20,25
23:2,12,17,19 24:6,11
24:13,21 25:1,3,12,17
25:19,24 26:9,14,16
26:25 27:5,8,13,19,24
28:1,6,15,20,22 29:3
29:12,17,19,25 30:12
30:17,19,25 31:16,22
31:24

Change 1:13 24:16
29:23,24 30:8

Chapter 31:2
charge 4:21 5:1,4 23:23
Chocolate 14:4
Circle 6:13
Citizens 9:5
City 14:5
civil 31:7
Class 26:19
close 30:23
closed 31:4 32:3
Code 4:22 5:3
Columbia 1:1 15:14

31:2
Commission 5:20 6:12

7:4,21 8:13 9:22
Compromise 4:16,20

5:6
concerning 31:6
Conditional 11:10
Contingent 26:2
Corner 7:5
Corp 12:20 13:11 30:2
counsel 31:9
Cover 23:23
crawl 30:2
criminal 31:7
Cultivation 2:16 3:9,16

11:10,13 12:19
Current 18:24 19:15

D
D.C 4:22 5:3 31:12 32:7
Dancing 23:23
dated 2:14 3:7,14,21

4:17 5:19 6:11 7:3,20
8:12 9:4,21 10:12

day 1:13 2:5,6 29:21,22
29:24 30:8,22,24 32:9

days 4:24
DC 1:23 11:14 12:5

14:21 16:22
de 4:18 23:6,25
Dealer 15:13 16:5,20
Delivery 17:13 25:6
DeLorean 3:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

deny 2:17
discussing 31:5
dispensed 2:4,6
District 1:1 31:1
docket 1:12,13 20:5,6,8

20:11 28:25 29:2,3,7
30:8

Donovan 1:18,20
Drinks 21:6

E
Education 17:13
eight 9:20 16:4
electronic 32:6
Endorsement 17:13

23:5,22 25:6
Enterprises 17:14
Entertainment 23:22,23
Equity 11:12 12:3 14:1

14:3,19
establishments 20:9
Expansion 26:3
Extension 18:24

F
false 4:21
Family 8:14
February 1:15 2:14 3:7

3:14,21 4:17 6:11 7:3
7:20 8:12 9:4,21
10:12,13 27:15 28:11
28:25 29:7 31:5,11,12

final 29:21
fine 4:23,25
first 2:10 4:14 11:8 21:2

25:24
five 3:18 7:19 14:3

23:21
following 27:14 28:7
follows 4:20
Food 4:19 7:22 23:7

24:1
four 7:2 13:9 23:4
Full-Service 26:19

G
garden 5:1 14:21
Georgetown 21:23
give 32:2
Government 31:3
Grant 1:21 2:25 3:1,1

3:25,25 4:2,7,8,8 5:14
5:15,15,24,24 6:1,6,7
6:7,17,17,19,23,24,24
7:8,8,10,15,16,16 8:7
8:8,8,17,17,19,24,25
8:25 9:9,9,11,16,17
9:17 10:7,8,8,18,18

10:20,23,24,24 11:17
11:17,19,24,25,25
12:14,15,15,23,23,25
13:5,6,6,14,15,15,18
13:22,23,23 14:8,8,10
14:15,16,16 15:6,7,7
15:18,18,20,25 16:1,1
16:15,16,16,25,25
17:2,7,8,8,24,25,25
18:10,10,12,17,18,18
19:3,3,5,10,11,11,25
20:1,1,13,13,15,20,21
20:21 21:16,17,17
22:1,1,3,8,9,9,18,18
22:20,25 23:1,1,11,11
23:13,17,18,18 24:4,4
24:6,11,12,12 25:1,2
25:2,10,10,12,15,16
25:16 26:14,15,15,23
26:23,25 27:3,4,4,24
27:25,25 28:13,13,15
28:20,21,21 29:10,10
29:12,17,18,18 30:17
30:18,18 31:14,14,16
31:22,23,23

Green 16:6
Grills 25:7
Grocery 26:19

H
Han 21:22
Harvest 18:7
Haydee's 24:16
hearing 4:17 31:6 32:5
Heights 15:14
Herbal 18:7
Hill 14:21 15:5
hold 31:4 32:3
Hotel 6:13
Hours 24:16

I
indefinitely 4:25
Inside 23:24
Internet 18:3,6
investigations 31:7
Investigative 31:10
items 30:22

J
JAMES 1:21
January 5:19
Joe's 26:20
Joey's 5:21
JOSE 1:23
JR 1:21

K

Kalorama 9:5

L
Label 16:6
law 31:8
legal 1:6,7 2:7,9,11 4:11

4:13,15 31:9,9,10
let's 20:24 27:10 28:3

28:24 29:13
Letter 21:4 26:2
license 1:9,12 2:16 3:9

3:16,22 4:19,24 5:21
6:13 7:5,22 8:14 9:6
9:23 10:12,13,15
11:14 12:5,20 13:11
14:5,20,21 15:13,15
16:5,6,20,22 17:12,14
18:6,7,24,25 19:15,16
20:5,6,10 21:4,5,6,21
21:23 22:13,14 23:7
24:1,17 25:7,22,23,25
26:1,3,4,20 29:22,24

Licensee 18:22
licenses 27:14 28:7,9
licensing 1:8,9,10,11

11:6,7,9 16:9 20:25
21:1,3 28:4,5,10,25
29:2,6 31:11

Lieu 4:16
listed 27:15 28:9
Live 23:22
LLC 17:14
Lucky 7:5
Lunas 4:18 23:6,25

M
Maison 9:6
MAIZ64 10:15
Management 30:2
manner 32:8
Manufacture 11:11

12:4 13:10
Market 15:15
Mary 25:7
matter 1:5 2:11 3:3,19

4:10,15 5:17 6:9 7:1
7:18 8:10 9:2,19
10:10 11:4,9 12:2,17
13:8,25 14:7,18,23
15:9,17 16:3,9,18,24
17:10,17 18:2,9,20
19:13 20:3,23 21:3,19
22:11 23:3,9,20 24:3
24:14 25:4,20,25
26:17,22 27:9 28:2,23
29:20 30:20 31:25
32:10

Medical 1:6,8,10 2:7

3:20 11:5,7,9 20:4,6
20:10 28:3,5,9

meeting 1:3 31:4 32:3
Meetings 32:4
Member 1:21,21 2:19

2:24 3:1,25 4:6,8 5:8
5:13,15,24 6:5,7,16
6:17,22,24 7:8,14,16
8:1,6,8,17,23,25 9:9
9:15,17 10:1,6,8,18
10:24 11:2,17,23,25
12:8,13,15,23 13:4,6
13:14,15,21,23 14:8
14:14,16,24 15:4,7,18
15:24 16:1,10,14,16
16:25 17:6,8,18,23,25
18:10,16,18 19:3,9,11
19:19,24 20:1,13,19
20:21 21:10,15,17
22:1,7,9,18,24 23:1
23:10,11,16,18 24:4
24:10,12,20,25 25:2
25:10,16,18 26:8,13
26:15,23 27:4,7,18,23
27:25 28:13,19,21
29:10,16,18 30:11,16
30:18 31:14,21,23

met 1:17
misconduct 31:8
moot 3:10,17
motion 2:17,21 3:18,23

4:1,3 5:5,10,22,25 6:2
6:14,19 7:6,9,11,24
8:3,15,18,20 9:7,10
9:12,24 10:3,16,19,21
11:15,18,20 12:6,10
12:21,24 13:1,12,18
14:6,9,11,22 15:1,16
15:19,21 16:8,12,23
17:1,3,16,20 18:8,11
18:13 19:1,4,6,17,21
20:9,14,16 21:8,12,24
22:2,4,15,19,21 23:8
23:13 24:2,5,7,18,22
25:8,11,13 26:6,10,21
26:24 27:1,20 28:14
28:16 29:5,11,13 30:5
30:13 31:15,17,18
32:1

move 4:11 11:5 15:10
18:3 20:4,24 25:21
27:10 28:3,24 31:3

N
name 20:8
Neighborhood 5:20

6:12 7:4,21 8:13 9:22
New 11:13 12:4,19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

13:10 14:4,20 15:13
16:5,20 17:12 18:6
21:5,22 26:19

nine 10:11 16:19
notice 32:2,4
number 3:4,11,18 5:18

6:10 7:2,19 8:11 9:3
9:20 10:11 11:12 12:3
12:18 13:9 14:3,19
15:12 16:4,19 17:11
18:5,23 19:14 21:20
22:12 23:4,21 24:15
25:5 26:18 30:1

O
O'Kabul 7:22
objection 20:11 27:16

28:8,11 29:5 30:9,23
Offer 4:16,19 5:6
Office 31:3
oh 13:15
Onacostia 18:25
ongoing 31:6
Open 31:3 32:4
Operated 5:1
Opposition 3:5,12
Order 2:13 3:7,13 10:14
ORELLANA 1:23
Organics 18:25
outlined 28:8
Outside 23:24
Owner's 2:12 3:6,12
Ownership 21:22

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 32:11
paid 4:25
Palace 21:23
participants 30:4
passed 3:3 4:10 5:17

6:9 7:1,18 8:10 9:2,19
10:10 11:4 12:2,17
13:8,25 14:18 15:9
16:3,18 17:10 18:2,20
19:13 20:3,23 21:19
22:11 23:3,20 24:14
25:4,20 26:17 27:9
28:2,23 29:20 30:20
31:25 32:2

payable 4:23
placard 14:6,22 15:16

16:23 17:16 18:8 23:8
24:2 26:21

placed 32:5
planned 31:6
posted 32:4

Powerhouse 2:15 3:9
3:15

practical 32:8
Premises 23:24 26:3
PRESENT 1:19,22
presiding 1:18
Proceedings 3:19
properly 31:19
Property 2:12 3:5,12
Proposed 23:24
Protestant 2:12 3:5,11
Provide 23:22
Provided 4:21
pub 30:2
published 31:12 32:7
purpose 31:5
pursuant 32:3

Q
Quality 12:20 13:11

R
Re-endorsement 15:14

16:6,21
reason 28:8
Receipt 26:2
recommendation 30:3
Reconsideration 2:13

3:6,13
record 30:23,24 32:11
refer 16:8
Register 31:12 32:7
regulations 31:8
Reinstate 10:12
Rejection 3:20
Remove 21:20
Renewal 18:23
Reopen 21:21
Reply 3:12
reports 31:6
request 2:13,18 3:6,13

3:24 5:23 6:15 7:7,25
8:16 9:8,25 10:11,17
11:16 12:7,22 13:13
19:2,18 21:9,20,25
22:16 24:19 25:9 26:3
26:7

requests 18:21,22 30:6
Restaurant 7:22 26:4
Retail 14:1 15:10 18:4
Retailer 3:20 14:4,20

15:13 16:5,20 17:12
18:6,24 19:15

Review 2:12 3:4,11,18
4:16 5:18 6:10 7:2,19
8:11 9:3,20 10:11
11:12 12:3,18 13:9
14:3,19 15:12 16:4,19

17:11 18:5,23 19:14
21:3,20 22:12 23:4,21
24:15 25:5 26:1,18

Rice 26:4
right 2:3 20:24 27:10
roll 2:21 4:3 5:10 6:2,20

7:11 8:3,20 9:12 10:3
10:21 11:20 12:10
13:1,19 14:11 15:1,21
16:12 17:3,20 18:13
19:6,21 20:16 21:12
22:4,21 23:14 24:7,22
25:13 26:10 27:1,20
28:16 29:13 30:13
31:17

Room 32:5
Row 5:21

S
Safekeeping 21:21

22:13
Safeway 9:23
Seats 23:5
second 2:18,19 3:24,25

5:7,8,23,24 6:15,16
6:17 7:7,8,25 8:1,16
8:17 9:8,9,25 10:1,17
10:18 11:16,17 12:7,8
12:22,23 13:13 14:7,8
14:23,24 15:17,18
16:9,10,12,24,25
17:17,18 18:9,10 19:2
19:3,18,19 20:12,13
21:9,10,25 22:1,17,18
23:9,10,11 24:3,4,19
24:20 25:9,10 26:7,8
26:22,23 27:17,18
28:12,13 29:9,10
30:10,11 31:13,14,19

seconded 2:21 4:3 5:10
6:2,19 7:11 8:3,20
9:12 10:3,21 11:20
12:10 13:1,18 14:11
15:1,21 17:3,20 18:13
19:6,21 20:16 21:12
22:4,21 23:13 24:7,22
25:13 26:10 27:1,20
28:16 29:13 30:13
31:17

Section 4:22 5:3
seek 31:9
September 22:16
Services 12:20 13:11
Settlement 5:18 6:10

7:2,19 8:11 9:3,21
seven 9:3 15:12 25:5
Short 1:21 2:19,19,20

2:23,24,24 4:5,6,6 5:8

5:8,9,12,13,13 6:4,5,5
6:16,16,18,21,22,22
7:13,14,14 8:1,1,2,5,6
8:6,22,23,23 9:14,15
9:15 10:1,1,2,5,6,6
11:1,2,2,22,23,23
12:8,8,9,12,13,13
13:3,4,4,14,17,20,21
13:21 14:13,14,14,24
14:24,25 15:3,4,4,23
15:24,24 16:10,10,11
16:13,14,14 17:5,6,6
17:18,18,19,22,23,23
18:15,16,16 19:8,9,9
19:19,19,20,23,24,24
20:18,19,19 21:10,10
21:11,14,15,15 22:6,7
22:7,23,24,24 23:10
23:10,12,15,16,16
24:9,10,10,20,20,21
24:24,25,25 25:17,18
25:18 26:8,8,9,12,13
26:13 27:5,6,6,7,7,18
27:18,19,22,23,23
28:18,19,19 29:15,16
29:16 30:11,11,12,15
30:16,16 31:20,21,21

Sidewalk 23:5,25
SILAS 1:21
six 8:11 14:19 24:15
SK 12:20 13:10
Social 11:12 12:3 14:1

14:3,19
sorry 11:1 13:16 15:6

30:6
Staff 1:23
Standard 12:18 13:9

15:10,12 16:4,19
17:11 18:3,5

statements 4:22
Statutory 4:22 5:2
Stay 3:18
Stipulated 21:4 26:1
Store 7:5 26:19
Street 4:19 7:22 23:6

24:1
Substantial 1:13 29:23

29:24 30:8
summer 5:1
Supplemental 1:9

25:21,23,25
Support 21:5 26:3
suspended 4:24

T
take 31:17
Taste 17:13
Temporary 1:12 29:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

29:24 30:7
ten 17:11
three 3:11 6:10 12:18

22:12
timely 32:7
Title 31:2
Tom's 22:13
Trader 26:20
Transfer 19:14
two 3:4 5:1,18 12:3 20:7

20:8,9 21:20 26:18

U

V
V-Y-B-E- 16:21
Verge 17:14
videoconference 1:17
Vines 8:14
violations 31:8
vote 2:22 4:4 5:11 6:3

6:20 7:12 8:4,21 9:13
10:4,22 11:21 12:11
13:2,19 14:12 15:2,22
16:12 17:4,21 18:14
19:7,22 20:17 21:13
22:5,22 23:14 24:8,23
25:14 26:11 27:2,21
28:17 29:14 30:14
31:18

Vybez 16:21

W
W 1:18,20
warning 5:3
Washington 6:13
Watch 22:13
We'll 2:21 4:3 5:10 6:2

6:19 7:11 8:3,20 9:12
10:3,21 11:20 12:10
13:1,18 14:11 15:1,21
16:12 17:3,20 18:13
19:6,21 20:16 21:12
22:4,21 23:13 24:7,22
25:13 26:10 27:1,20
28:16 30:13

We're 30:21 32:9
WebEx 1:17
website 32:6
Wednesday 1:15 29:7
Wellness 14:5
went 32:11

X

Y

Z

Z 16:22

0
060187 24:17
060730 26:5
093115 7:5
097697 9:23

1
1,000 4:23
1,500 30:3
11 18:5
117379 18:25
117380 19:16
118648 10:15
119215 4:19 23:7 24:1
119403 22:14
12 18:23 23:5
12:03 2:2
12:27 32:11
122137 8:14
124927 25:7
126133 9:6
126410 2:16 3:10,16
126501 21:23
126753 12:20
126754 13:11
126807 3:22
126820 7:23
126828 5:21
127019 11:14
127020 12:5
127165 21:7
127173 6:13
127258 17:15
127434 16:7
127461 14:5
127484 16:22
127497 15:15
127542 18:7
127570 14:21
127703 26:20
13 3:7 19:14
14 3:21 10:13
16 3:14 5:19

2
2 10:12
20 8:12 29:4
2000 24:16
2024 1:15 2:14 3:7,14

3:21 4:17 5:19 6:11
7:3,20 8:12 9:4,21
10:13,14 22:16 27:16
28:11 29:8

2024-043 2:14 3:7,14
2024-074 10:14
21 6:11 7:20

22 7:3
23 9:4 31:12
23-CMP-00085 4:18
24-PRO-0003 2:15 3:8

3:15
24-PRO-0005 2:15 3:8

3:15
25113.01C 5:3
2582385C 4:23
26 4:17
27 9:21
28 1:15 27:16 28:11

29:7
28th 29:1
29th 31:5,11
2A 6:12

3
3 31:2
3-0 3:3 4:10 5:17 6:9 7:1

7:18 8:10 9:2,19
10:10 11:4 12:2,17
13:8,25 14:18 15:9
16:3,18 17:10 18:2,20
19:13 20:3,23 21:19
22:11 23:3,20 24:14
25:4,20 26:17 27:9
28:2,23 29:20 30:20
31:25

30 4:24 22:16
36 30:1,1,6,7
3F 8:13

4
4 31:3
4D 7:4

5
5 31:3
5E 7:21

6
6 2:14
6B 5:20
6D 9:22

7

8
819 26:20



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

37 

Agenda

DC ABCA

02-28-24

teleconference


